Project #21-035
Homestead Changes
Located at approximately 607 West 200 North
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REPORT SUMMARY...

Project Name: Homestead Changes

Proponent / Owner: Bracken Atkinson / 200 North Land Holdings LLC
Project Address: 625 West 200 North

Request: Design Review & Subdivision Permit

Current Zoning: Mixed Use (MU)

Type of Action: Quasi-Judicial

Hearing Date July 8, 2021

Submitted By: Russ Holley, Senior Planner

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a Design Review and
Subdivision Permit for Project #21-035, Homestead Changes, in the Mixed Use (MU) zone
located at approximately 607 West 200 North., TIN #05-062-0031; -0033.

Current Land use adjoining the subject property
North: COM: Mobile Home Park East: NR: Residential Uses
South: | CS: Commercial Uses West: | COM: Commercial Uses

History & Project Proposal

This property was rezoned from Commercial to Mixed Use in 2020 and a Design Review Permit
was issued for 479 dwelling units and 7,900 SF of commercial space in April of 2020 (Put in DR
number). The 400 North street extension was dedicated with that project. These properties
contained old railroad rights-of-way that were abandoned and acquired by subsequent property
owners. The April 2020 project approval included four phases over the nearly 24-acre project
site. Phase one and two are currently under construction and being built in conformance to
approvals.

This proposal includes changes to the design and numbers of buildings in phases three and
four. It also proposes a new subdivision plat showing three building lots totaling 11.18 acres
within the previously approved phase four area. Phase three is still proposed with one 55-unit
residential building along 200 North in a similar layout but with a different building design and
modified building footprint. Phase four was approved with 208 residential dwelling units and
7,900 SF of commercial space in nine buildings (eight 24-plexs and one 16-plex). The proposal
now includes 195 units and 7,500 SF of commercial in eight buildings (five 24-plexs, one 20-
plex, one 55-plex and one commercial building).
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ginal April 2020 phase 3 & 4 site plan approval

Figure 1 shows the ori
Phase 3 Changes

The 2.62-acre phase three area near 200 North along the southern edge of the project site is
proposed with the same density and general layout. The proposed building design changes
include fenestration, colors, materials, roof type and footprint size. The Land Development Code
(LDC) allows 30 units per acre in the MU zone. The LDC requires a 60% building frontage and a
maximum front setback of 10 feet. The LDC states that multi-family residential projects comply
with building design residential standards in the Mixed Residential (MR) code sections.

Density for phase three is proposed at 20.9 units per acre. The proposed building frontage is

58%. At 391 feet wide, the parcel would require a 234’ wide building to achieve a 60% frontage.

The proposed building is 229 feet wide at its widest point (225’ directly adjacent to the street or

57% of building frontage). The originally approved phase three building footprint was
approximately 20 feet wider and exceeded the minimum 60% frontage requirement. The
proposed front setback (to the solid vertical wall) is at 13 feet and over the maximum setback of
10 feet by 3 feet. The proposed building design shows the minimum 15% transparency on street
facing facades and a mix of materials, colors and articulation as per the Mixed Residential
facade design standards. As conditioned with compliance with maximum setbacks and building
frontage minimums phase three changes comply with the regulations in the LDC. The Planning
Commission can consider utilizing their design discretion authorized in LDC 17.43.080 for those

areas that fall within a 10% deviation.
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Figure 2 shows

Phase 4 Changes

The 11.18-acre phase four area is now proposed to be subdivided into three smaller lots and
broken into phases 4, 5, & 6. Phase 4 is the proposed 7,500 SF commercial building located at
the northeast corner of the project near 400 North. Phase 5 is the proposed north senior living
55-plex near the northwest corner of the project. Phase 6 is now proposed with 6 multi-family
residential buildings (five 24-plex and one 20-plex). The Land Development Code (LDC) allows
30 units per acre in the MU zone. The LDC requires a 60% building frontage and a maximum
front setback of 10 feet. Commercial buildings in the MU zone are required to have 12-foot-tall
ground floor heights and 60% transparency on street facing facades. The LDC states that multi-
family residential projects comply with building design residential standards in the Mixed
Residential (MR) code sections.

Density for phase four is proposed at 17.4 units per acre and the proposed building frontage is
58% (is this for all of phase 477). At ~760 feet wide the parcel would require 456’ wide building
to achieve 60% frontage. The proposed building(s) total 469 feet in width and a 61% frontage
(this is inconsistent with the 58% above — clarify which is correct). The proposed front setbacks
for the three buildings along 400 North are at or below the 10-foot maximum setback. The two
proposed residential building designs shows the minimum 15% transparency on street facing
facades and a mix of materials, colors and articulation as per the Mixed Residential facade
design standards. The proposed commercial building shows a building design with 40%
transparency and ten-foot first floor heights. As conditioned with compliance with commercial
transparency and floor heights, the phase four changes comply with the regulations in the LDC.
The Planning Commission can consider utilizing their design discretion authorized in LDC
17.43.080 for those areas that fall within a 10% deviation.

Setbacks

The Land Development Code (LDC) requirements for setbacks in the MU zone are as follows
(as measured from property lines):

Front (min-max): 0-10’

Side: 8’

Rear: 10’

Parking (front): 10°

Parking (side/rear): <
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Lot Coverage

The LDC 17.10.100 establishes a maximum lot coverage of 60% (building(s) footprint) in the
MU zone. The proposed changes in phase three and four have total project site area of 13.8
acres (601,128 SF). The proposed nine buildings in phase three and four total approximately
114,250 SF. The changes result in a 19% lot coverage and in compliance with the maximum
allowances in the LDC.

Parking Requirements

The LDC requires 1.5 parking stalls for dwelling units containing one-bedroom or less and 2.0
parking stalls for dwelling units containing two bedrooms or more in the MU zone. Commercial
parking requirements are based on the commercial uses within the building. Common
commercial parking requirements are 1.0 parking stalls per every 300 SF of office space and
1.0 parking stalls per every 250 SF of retail space. The LDC 17.31.040 requires bike
racks/parking areas for multi-family residential development at a ratio of one slot per every two
bedrooms.

Proposed Parking Per New Phases

Phase

Breakdown

Parking Stalls

Phase-3 (55 units) 41 units 1-bed, 13 units 2-bed | 88
Phase-4 (commercial) 18 18
Phase-5 (55 units) 41 units 1-bed, 13 units 2-bed | 92

Phase-4 (140 units) 105 units 2-bed, 35 units 1-bd | 312

The proposed changes provide 510 total parking stalls. Based on the LDC, residential parking
requirements would equal 437.5 parking stalls. Based on ground floor retail and upper floor
office, commercial parking requirements would equal 28 parking stalls. Overall the LDC requires
465.5 parking stalls for the entire project area. As conditioned parking stall adjustment
allocations and bike racks, the project meets the minimum requirements of the LDC.

Figure 3 shows the proposed new exterior fagade of the 55-plex)

Site Layout & Pedestrian Circulation

The LDC 17.30 require projects to provide pedestrian and street connectivity. The current site
layout and circulation pattern was approved under the previous Design Review Permit No. 77
and these proposed changes do not deviate from the original connectivity plan.

Building Orientation & Elevations

The LDC 17.12 indicates that buildings in the MU zone shall vary from one another, have four-
sided architecture and a mix of materials. Acceptable building materials are masonry, stucco,
fiber-cement board, wood and metal. Material mixes shall wrap all four sides of buildings and
blank walls exceeding 40 linear feet are prohibited. Vertical dimensions of blank wall shall not
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exceed 12 feet and roof forms should be varied for visual interest. Buildings shall be oriented to
the street with primary entrances facing towards the street. Secondary entrances should face
the side or rear. Alternatively, in cases where the primary entrance is not facing the street, the
street facing fagade shall closely mimic that of the primary entrance fagade. Surface parking lots
are prohibited between the street and the building (front yard areas) and required to be at the
side or rear of the building. Commercial/Mixed Use buildings are required to have 50%
transparency (fenestration) along ground-floor street frontages and residential buildings are
required to have 15% transparency along street frontages. The proposed changes show
differing building types along the street frontages and meet the building variation standards.

Open Space

The LDC 17.07.090 requires 10% open space and an additional 10% useable outdoor space in
the MU zone. The LDC 17.35 generally describes open space as vegetation or landscaped
areas, while useable outdoor space is typically decks, patios and other similar outdoor
amenities. The 13.80-acre (Is this just phase 4 total acreage) overall project site requires 60,112
SF of open space and 60,112 SF of outdoor space totaling 120,225 SF of open and outdoor
space. Each phase will be required to provide open and outdoor space proportionate to project
area of the phase. For MU projects, 20 trees and 50 shrubs/grasses are required per each acre
of project area. For 13.80 acres, 276 trees and 690 shrubs/perennials/ornamental grasses
would be required as per the PDC. The project only shows conceptual open space and
landscaping areas for this submittal. As conditioned with open space and landscaping provided
proportionately per phase, the project meets the requirements of the LDC.

Subdivision

The LDC 17.10.100 does not prescribe a minimum lot size in the MU zone. Densities, open
space, lot coverage and parking are all factors in determining lot size and configuration. As
conditioned with each parcel providing enough acreage to comply with lot coverage, open

space, parking and density, the project complies with the minimum requirements in the LDC for
new subdivisions.

Lighting

The LDC 17.37.090 requires adequate lighting that adds aesthetic quality and improves safety
while mitigating unnecessary glare, sky glow and light trespass. The LDC limits freestanding
pole height to 32 feet and luminaire fixtures on buildings and canopies to be concealed source,
down-cast and shielded from neighboring properties. Light measurements are required to range
between 0.5 — 4.0-foot candles, so areas are sufficiently safe, but not excessively bright. As
submitted, no exterior lighting has been shown. As conditioned, the project meets the
requirements of the LDC.

AGENCY AND CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Comments were solicited from the following departments or agencies:

e FEnvironmental o \Water

e Engineering

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of the time of
this report, no comments have been received.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
Legal notices were published in the Herald Journal on 4/14/20, posted on the City's website and

the Utah Public Meeting website on 4/15/20, and mailed to property owners within 300 feet on
3/30/20.
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RECONMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
This project is subject to the proponent or property owner agreeing to comply with the following
conditions as written, or as may be amended by the Planning Commission.

1.

2.

3.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Ali standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are
available in the Community Development Department.
This permit authorizes 250 residential dwelling units and 7,500 SF of commercial space
in nine buildings within the phasing plan of phases 3, 4, 5, & 6.
This permit authorizes a subdivision of four new lots. Each lot shall comply with setbacks
and contain the minimum amount of open space and parking stalls to support the
buildings, density and land uses within for each lot created or adjusted.
Each phase and building shall provide 1.5 parking stalls per studio/one-bedroom units
and 2.0 parking stalls per every two-bedroom or larger unit. Bike racks shall be provided
for multi-family residential buildings at one slot per every two bedrooms.
The commercial building shall provide 28 parking stalls unless the approved land uses is
something other than retail and office.
The 55 plex along 200 North in phase three shall meet the minimum 60% building
frontage and a maximum front setback of 10 feet.
All buildings in phases 4, 5, & 6 shall meet the minimum 60% building frontage and a
maximum front yard setback of 10 feet.
The commercial building in phase 4 shall have a minimum 50% transparency and 12-
foot-tall ground floor height.
Surface parking lots cannot contain more than 20 stalls in a row without a landscape or
sidewalk break as per LDC 17.31.140 Change to reference 17.32.070 instead of 17.31.
Parking lot intersections shall have four-way pedestrian crosswalks with adequate
parking stall setbacks for visibility safety.
Sidewalk connections shall be made from all areas of the project to 200 North and 400
North for neighborhood walkability.
The project construction sequence and phasing shall follow the approved plans with the
commercial space being provided in phase four.
Open space shall be designed to take advantage of the native wetland areas as an
overall project amenity. Stormwater basins in these areas should be designed to blend in
seamlessly and become part of the amenity.
Open space shall be completed proportionately per each phase while the landscape
design and the site’s long-term maintenance shall have continuity throughout all phases
with similar plant palates and amenities for overall project continuity.
A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.39 of the LDC, shall
be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the
issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following:
a) Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 120,225 SF.
b) 276 trees and 6890 shrubs/perennials/grasses shall be provided for this project.
c) 18 SF of interior parking lot landscaping shall be provided per parking stall
contained within the surface parking area as per LDC.
d) The landscaping plan shall include long-term maintenance programs that brings
continuity to all four phases
e) Street trees shall be provided where they currently do not exist at every 30 feet
on center. The City Forrester will determine tree species.
All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by using fencing,
walls and landscaping.
Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of
view from the street or screen from view from the street.
Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast
light onto adjacent properties.
No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.
Fencing shall be provided along the east and west borders for safety and buffering
purposes,
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21. Surface storm-water retention and detention facilities shall be located at least 20 feet away
from public streets and buffered from view.

22. The applicant shall continue to work with City and Railroad officials for better pedestrian
connectivity across 600 West to core destinations in the Ellis Neighborhood.

23. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall
receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies
indicating that their requirements have been satisfied:

a. Environmental —contact 716-9761
e Minimum 60 ft. straight on access required. Approach must be level, no down or
uphill slopes.
° Minimum inside measurement for a double enclosure is 24 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.
Minimum inside measurement for a single enclosure is 12 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.

° Place bollards in the back of enclosure to protect walls.

e Gates are not required, however if desired, they must be designed to stay open
during the collection process.

° Barrel hinges are suggested for the gates. We need the full 12 ft. clearance so gates
must be designed to open completely.
b. Engineering —contact 716-9160

o Provide water shares or in-leu fee for water shares

° Provide storm water detention/retention of storm water per Logan City storm water
design standards. This shall include the onsite retention of the 90% storm event
utilizing Low Impact Design Methods. This includes all necessary permits from the
State and City and a storm water maintenance agreement.

° Provide a Army Corps approved Wetland Delineation and mitigation plan for all right
of way to owned by Logan City prior to any road construction activities

° The west access to 400 North from the south is not acceptable as shown. This
needs to align with 800 West from the north or be shifted approximately 200 feet
further to the east.

o The accesses from the north and south developments to 400 North shall align with
each other at 400 North.

) Provide private water utility agreement for all interior water main lines and sewer
lines.

) Provide City with UDOT/CAMP approval for new access onto 200 North (SR-30)

) There are 3 underground water rights shown by the Utah Division of Water rights
within the proposed construction of 800 West. Two of these rights are owned by
Logan City and the other by the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints.

Coordinate with each of these entities to cap and divert these rights prior to road
construction.

| . Based on the recent transfer of property and property line modifications, there may
I need to be property line adjustments made prior to the issuance of building permits.
|

Developer to address this issue.

. Provide a geotechnical report for soils in 400 North. This report shall at a minimum
address historical high ground water depth and a CBR at subgrade elevation of
proposed road pavement section and potential collapsible soils. The minimum
pavement section for 400 North shall be 6” asphailt, 8" untreated base course, and 12’
granular borrow. If subgrade CBR is 5 or less or if ground water will impact minimum
pavement section, the geotechnical engineer shall provide an engineered pavement
section that will support anticipated equivalent axle loads for design life of the
pavement section. These same requirements apply to 800 West except the minimum
pavement section shall be 5" asphalt, 4” untreated base course, and 12" granular
borrow.

® Townhome driveway on 800 West nearest to the 400 N. intersection the City reserves
the right to make a right in right out only.
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° Maintain all existing irrigation and storm water drainage paths through new
development.

e Provide public utility easements (5’ each side of interior property lines and 10’ on all
frontages) for subdivision

¢. Water —contact 716-9627

o All commercial buildings water mains need to have their own RP (ASSE1013)
backflow assembly installed and tested on the water main as it enters the building
before any branch offs or possible connections. Properly sized drain required.
Residential water services or (mains) must be totally separated from any commercial
water mains. If residential buildings are three levels above finish grade or higher, their
water mains must have backflow assemblies on the water mains also. Separate
residential and commercial water systems (services). Pool and spa will need to have
a RP (ASSE 1013) on water makeup line if an air gap is not used.

o All landscape irrigation system’s fed from Logan City water must have a high hazard
rated backflow assembly installed and tested. All backflow assemblies must be tested
within 10 days of turning water into them and annually thereafter.

. Fire suppression systems that are connected to Logan City water (with no added
chemicals) must have a minimum DC (ASSE1015) backflow assembly installed and
tested. Fire risers and B/F assemblies must be installed as per Logan City standards.

o All points of use of water must comply with the 2018 IPC and State of Utah
Amendments and the Utah Admin Code 309-305 during and after construction.

° Project shall comply with all current plumbing codes, Utah State Amendments, Utah
Division of Drinking Water rules and regulations including, but not limited to, those
pertaining to backflow protection and cross connection prevention.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW AND

SUBDIVISION PERMIT

The Planning Commission bases its decisions on the following findings supported in the

administrative record for this project:

1. The conditioned project will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties
because of the building design, site layout, materials, landscaping, and setbacks.

2. The Design Review and Subdivision Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the
Logan Municipal Code.

3. The conditioned project provides required off-street parking.

4. The project meets the goals and objectives of the MU designation within the Logan General
Plan by providing services near high capacity roadways and is designed in way for easy
circulation of both pedestrian and vehicles.

5. The conditioned project complies with maximum height, density and building design, open
space standards and is in conformance with Title 17.

6. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code
and the Municipal Code.

7. 200 North and 400 North are adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle infrastructure
related to the land use.
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APPLICATION FOR
PROJECT REVIEW

Type of Appllcation (Check all that apply): EMS

‘ﬁi Design Review O Conditional Use ﬂSubdMsnon : 0O Administrative Design Review
O Code Amendment O Appeal 0O Zone Change O Other
PROJECT NAME =
Homestead (F:“u:»\ Phase ,(;L\mq‘eb)
PROJECT ADDRESS COUNTY PLAT TAX ID #
0I5 W. 200 N 65 bb2 - 00D
AUTHORIZED PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE FOR OWNER PHONE #
Bracken Atkinsmc 435 232|652
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
515 S.River Woods Prkwq Ste 40D LD’)M LT 3422 |
EMAIL ADDRESS
boatk)nsor@ wasatch Qroup. COIM
PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD PHONE #
200 N. LanA Holﬁéwm\r LIl 43G- 1665 - 2000
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP

575 S. River woods Prsz/] Ste. 40D Logeun  LeT™ Q)32 |

EMAIL ADDRESS

DESCRIBE THE PROPOSED PROJECT AS IT SHOULD BE NOTICED AND PRESENTED Total Lot Size (acres)
(Include as much detail as possible - attach a separate sheet if heeded) / / L 3

Mmul+: fﬂm | (7 houst hﬁ P VﬂJ ect Ln (/.‘ La "ij Size of Proposed New Building

. . > (square feet)
both Senisr and af fordable housing
as well a S 7500 S%- ')C(.’ et o F Number of Proposed New Units/Lots
o mer cral Spac&. 200 wunits /4//,0+s
| cerlify that the Informatlon contained in this application and all Signature of Property Owner’s Authorized Project Representative

supporting plans are correct and accurate. | also certify that |
am authorized to sign all further legal documents and permit
on behalf of the property owner,

certify that I'am the"property owner on record of the subjecl ~ ~ 7|~~~ Signature of Property Owner ~ ~ ~—
property and that | consent to the submittal of this project.
| understand that all further legal documents and permits wil

be sent to my authorized agent listed above.

APPLICATION MUST BE ACCURATE AND COMPLETE U
NQ SITE ACTIVITY MAY OCCUR UNTIL AFTER APPROPRIATE COMMITTEE APPROVAL -

290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321 — ph: 435.716.9021 email: planning.commission@]loganutah.org
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Fxle No. 92200 For HICKMAN LAND TITLE LOGAN

Electronically Submitted by Simplifile
~‘ HloKman
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WARRANTY DEED

MEAT PACKING DISTRICT LLC, a Utah Limited Liability Company, as to anundivided 92.903%
interest
and REALMAGIC, L.C., a Utsh Limited Liability Company, as to an undivided 7.097% interest

Grantor(s) of the State of Utah, hereby CONVEY and WARRANT to
200 NORTH LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company

Grantee(s) of 595 S. Riverwoods Parkway, Suite 400, Logan UT 84321; For the suth of TEN DOLLARS

and other good and valuable consideration the following described tract of land in Cache County, State of
Utah.

See attached Exhibit “A”

Part of Tax Roll No(s).

WITNESS, the hand of said grantor(s), this  day of July A.D. 2019,
MEAT PACKING DISTRICT LLC, a Utah Limited Liability Company

By: CHRIS MCKAY, Manager

LIMITED LIABILITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF Utah )
' SS
County of Udta\n )

On _“Q_ day of July, 2019 personally appeared before me CHRIS MCKAY who beiag by me duly sworn
did say, that he is a Manager of MEAT PACKING DISTRICT LLC, & Utah Limited Liability Company
and that the within and for egomg instrument was signed on behalf of said Limited Liability Company by
authouty of its Articles ¢ qfization and Operating Agreement and each duly acknowledged to me -

TYLER BRETT CHATWIN
1@ NOTARY PUBLICSTATE OF UTAH
A\ 3¢ COMMISSION# 690836

e | B COMM, EXP. 00-01-2020

|

Nota ubhc ’
Copfimission expires: 9. 0/- 2OZO
Résiding in: Prove

ISH
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WARRANTY DEED
MEAT PACKING DISTRICT LLC, a Utah Limited Liability Company, as to an undivided 92.903%
interest

and REALMAGIC, L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company, as to an undivided 7.097% interest

Grantor(s) of the State of Utah, hereby CONVEY and WARRANT to
200 NORTH LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company

Grantee(s) of 595 S. Riverwoo»ds Parkway, Suite 400, Logan UT 84321; For the sum of TEN DOLLARS
iajltg 1Sther good and valuable consideration the following described tract of land in Cache County, State of
See attached Exhibit “A”
Part of Tax Roll No(s).
WITNESS, the hand of said grantor(s), this  day of July A.D. 2019.

MEAT PACKING DISTRICT LLC, a Utah Limited Liability Company

By: CHRIS MCKAY, Manager

LIMITED LIABILITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF Utah )
SS
County of Udo\n )

On _ﬂg_ day of July, 2019 personally appeared before me CHRIS MCKAY who being by me duly sworn
did say, that he is a Manager of MEAT PACKING DISTRICT LLC, a Utah Limited Liability Company
and that the within and foregoing instrument was sighed on behalf of said Limited Liability Company by
authority of its Articles of Orgatfizdtion and Operating Agreement and each duly acknowledged to me -
that said Limited JAab#] / efnpany executed the same,

Not ublic
Copfmission expires: »9. 0/ Z0J0
Résiding in: PFO\)O

TYLER BRETT CHATWIN
AR NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF UTAH
byt 37 COMMISSIONS 690836
R
55" COMM. EXP. 09:01-2020

JSH



File No. 92200

REALMAGIC, L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company

By: DAVID A. YOUNG, Manager/”

LIMITED LIABILITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Utah )
sS
County of UquM )

On ﬂe_. day of July, 2019 personally appeared before me DAVID A, YOUNG who being by me duly
sworn did say, that he is a Manager of REALMAGIC, L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company, that the
within and foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said Limited Liability Company by authority of
its Articles of Organizatjon erating Agreement and each duly acknowledged to me that said
ecuted the same.

Not ublic
Conpfnission expires: @9 -0 { ROA
siding in: ProJo

TYLER BRETT CHATWIN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAH
COMMISSION# 690836
COMM. EXP. 09-01-2020

JsH



File No. 92200
Exhibit A

PARCEL 1:
BY RECORD DESCRIPTION:

PART OF LOT 8, BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A"
OR "E" LOGAN FARM SURVEY; THENCE NORTH 5.06 CHAINS; THENCE EAST 6.7 CHAINS;
THENCE SOUTH 4 CHAINS ON SECTION LINE; THENCE WEST 6.8 CHAINS TO BEGINNING.

LESS: PROPERTY TO BE DEEDED TO LOGAN CITY (PARCELS D-2 AND D-4), DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

PARCEL D-2:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN LOT 8 OF BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AND THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN, BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT BEING
NORTH 85°16'04" WEST 1273.35 FEET ALONG THE MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN
CITY MONUMENTS (LC278 & LC351) AND NORTH 973.11 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY
MONUMENT LC278, SAID POINT ALSO BEING NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 312.05 FEET FROM THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8 OF SAID BLOCK 36; THENCE NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 66.00
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°09 '12" EAST 180.60 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 383.21 FEET
ALONG THE ARC OF A 729.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 30°07'06" (CHORD BEARS NORTH 76°47 '15" EAST 378.81 FEET); THENCE SOUTH
54°55'55" EAST 73.09 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 450.71 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
795.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
32°28'58" (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 75°36'19" WEST 444.70 FEET); THENCE NORTH 88°09'12"
WEST 180.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

PARCEL D-4:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN LOT 8 OF BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AND THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN, BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT BEING
NORTH 85°16'04" WEST 1273.86 FEET ALONG THE MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN
CITY MONUMENTS (LC278 & LC351) AND NORTH 955.07 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY
MONUMENT LC278, SAID POINT ALSO BEING NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 294.05 FEET FROM THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8 OF SAID BLOCK 36; THENCE NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 18.00
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°09'12" EAST 180.36 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 450.71 FEET
ALONG THE ARC OF A 795.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 32°28'58" (CHORD BEARS NORTH 75°36'19" EAST 444.70 FEET); THENCE SOUTH
54°55'55" EAST 19.70 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 469.02 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
813.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
33°03'15" (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 75°19'10" WEST 462.54 FEET); THENCE NORTH 88°09'12"
WEST 180.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AS SURVEYED DESCRIPTION:
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BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY, SAID POINT BEING NORTH 85°16°04” WEST 1282.34 FEET ALONG THE
MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS LC278 & LC351 AND NORTH
660.45 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278; THENCE NORTH 1°38°42” EAST
294.05 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE COPPER SPRINGS INDUSTRIAL PARK
SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 88°09°13” EAST 180.30 FEET; THENCE 272,350 FEET ALONG
THE ARC OF A 813.000 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
19°11°37" (CHORD BEARS NORTH 82°14°59” EAST 271.078 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 1°27°54”
WEST 2.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 1°27°54” WEST 333.96 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE
FRANK & ROMAE HILL FAMILY PROPERTIES PARCEL (05-062-0009); THENCE NORTH
88°32'06” WEST 448,80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

(PART OF 05-062-0008)

PARCEL 2:
BY RECORD DESCRIPTION:

BEGINNING 13.5 CHAINS WEST OF A POINT 2.5 CHAINS SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST
CORNER LOT 8, BLOCK 36, PLAT A OR E LOGAN FARM SURVEY, SOUTH 2.5 CHAINS
EASTERLY ALONG IRRIGATION DITCH 4 CHAINS; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG
SOUTH LINE OSLRR TO BEGINNING. NORTHWEST QUARTER SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12
NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

LESS: PROPERTY TO BE DEEDED TO LOGAN CITY (PARCELS D-2, D-3 AND D-4),
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL D-2:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN LOT 8 OF BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AND THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN, BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT BEING
NORTH 85°16'04" WEST 1273.35 FEET ALONG THE MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN
CITY MONUMENTS (LC278 & LC351) AND NORTH 973.11 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY
MONUMENT LC278, SAID POINT ALSO BEING NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 312.05 FEET FROM THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8 OF SAID BLOCK 36; THENCE NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 66.00
FEET, THENCE SOUTH 88°09 '12" EAST 180.60 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 383.21 FEET
ALONG THE ARC OF A 729.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 30°07'06" (CHORD BEARS NORTH 76°47 '15" EAST 378.81 FEET); THENCE SOUTH
54°55'55" EAST 73.09 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 450.71 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
795.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
32°28'58" (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 75°36'19" WEST 444.70 FEET); THENCE NORTH 88°09'12"
WEST 180.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL D-3:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN LOT 8 OF BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AND THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN, BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
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BEGINNING AT A POINT BEING NORTH 85°16'04" WEST 1271.45 FEET ALONG THE
MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS (LC278 & LC351) AND NORTH
1039.24 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278, SAID POINT ALSO BEING
NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 278.05 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8 OF SAID
BLOCK 36, THENCE NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 18.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°09'12" EAST 180.66
FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 364.68 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 711.00 FOOT RADIUS
CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 29°23'16" (CHORD BEARS NORTH
77°09'10" EAST 360.69 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 54°55'55" EAST 20.21 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY 383.21 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 729.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT
CURVE TO THE RIGHT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°07'06" (CHORD BEARS SOUTH
76°47'15" WEST 378.81 FEET); THENCE NORTH 88°09'12" WEST 180.60 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

PARCEL D-4:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN LOT 8 OF BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AND THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN, BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT BEING
NORTH 85°16'04" WEST 1273.86 FEET ALONG THE MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN
CITY MONUMENTS (LC278 & L.C351) AND NORTH 955.07 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY
MONUMENT LC278, SAID POINT ALSO BEING NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 294.05 FEET FROM THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8 OF SAID BLOCK 36; THENCE NORTH 1°38'42" EAST 18.00
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°09'12" EAST 180.36 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 450.71 FEET
ALONG THE ARC OF A 795.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 32°28'58" (CHORD BEARS NORTH 75°36'19" EAST 444.70 FEET); THENCE SOUTH
54°55'55" EAST 19.70 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 469.02 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
813.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
33°03'15" (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 75°19'10" WEST 462.54 FEET); THENCE NORTH 88°09'12"
WEST 180.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO LESS: THAT PART LYING NORTH OF THE PROPERTY TO BE DEEDED TO LOGAN
CITY, (WHICH PROPERTY TO BE DEEDED IS FURTHER DESCRIBED ABOVE AS PARCELS D-
2, D-3 AND D-4).

AS SURVEYED DESCRIPTION:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT &, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY, SAID POINT BEING NORTH 85°16°04” WEST 1282.34 FEET ALONG THE
MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS LC278 & LC351 AND NORTH
660.45 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278; THENCE NORTH 1°38°42” EAST
294.05 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE COPPER SPRINGS INDUSTRIAL PARK
SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 88°09’13” EAST 180.30 FEET; THENCE 272.350 FEET ALONG
THE ARC OF A 813.000 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
19°11°37" (CHORD BEARS NORTH 82°14’59” EAST 271.078 FEET) TO THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 1°27°54” WEST 2.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST
258.45 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST 49.36 FEET; THENCE 27.492 FEET ALONG THE
ARC OF A 3937.016 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
0°24°00” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 54°22°36” WEST 27.492 FEET); THENCE 24.781 FEET ALONG
THE ARC OF A 4734.438 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
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0°18°00” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 54°43°36” WEST 24,781 FEET); THENCE 49.954 FEET ALONG
THE ARC OF A 19087.983 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
0°09°0” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 54°57°06” WEST 49.954 FEET); THENCE NORTH 54°55’57"
WEST 55.39 FEET; THENCE 196.673 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 813.000 FOOT RADIUS
CURVE TO THE RIGHT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13°51°38” (CHORD BEARS SOUTH
65°43'21” WEST 196.194 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(PART OF 05-062-0029)

PARCEL 3:
BY RECORD DESCRIPTION:

BEGINNING 0.25 CHAINS NORTH OF A POINT 9.50 CHAINS WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM SURVEY; THENCE WEST 3.50
CHAINS MORE OR LESS; THENCE NORTH 4.65 CHAINS MORE OR LESS TO DITCH; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG DITCH TO A POINT NORTH OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 4.57
CHAINS MORE OR LESS TO BEGINNING. SITUATE IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

AS SURVEYED DESCRIPTION:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY, SAID POINT BEING NORTH 85°16'04” WEST 1282.34 FEET ALONG THE
MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS LC278 & LC351 AND NORTH
660.45 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST
448.80 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST 42.96
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST 215.49 FEET; THENCE NORTH 1°27°54” EAST 333.96
FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°32°06” WEST 258.45 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 1°27°54” WEST 333.96
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(05-062-0031)

PARCEL 4:
BY RECORD DESCRIPTION:

COMMENCING 9 CHAINS WEST OF A POINT 0.25 CHAINS NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 36, PLAT A OF THE LOGAN FARM SURVEY, THENCE NORTH
4.62 CHAINS TO THE WEST LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF OSL RAILROAD; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID RIGHT OF WAY TO A POINT 0.25
CHAINS NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 8 AND TO A POINT EAST OF THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE WEST 5 CHAINS MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL
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IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

ALSO: COMMENCING AT A POINT 203 1/2 FEET WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
LOT 1, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM SURVEY AND RUNNING THENCE WEST 228
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 192 1/2 FEET; THENCE EAST 294 1/2 FEET; THENCE IN A
SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION PARALLELING THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD 168
FEET; THENCE EAST 16 1/2 FEET; THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE
OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD COMPANY'S PROPERTY 378 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS BEING SITUATED IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33 IN TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, OF RANGE 1 EAST OF
THE SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

TOGETHER WITH A FREE AND PERPETUAL RIGHT OF WAY OVER, ACROSS, ALONG AND
UPON THE FOLLOWING TRACT, TO-WIT: COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE
OF RIGHT OF WAY OF THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD 378 FEET MORE OR LESS
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY OF A POINT 203 1/2 FEET WEST FROM THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" OF LOGAN FARM SURVEY, AND
RUNNING THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID RAILROAD RIGHT
OF WAY TO SECOND NORTH STREET IN LOGAN, UTAH; THENCE WEST 16 1/2 FEET;
THENCE IN ANORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE
OF SAID RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY TO A POINT DUE WEST OF THE PLACE OF BEGINNING;
THENCE EAST 16 1/2 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AS SURVEYED DESCRIPTION:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY, SAID POINT BEING NORTH 85°16°04” WEST 1282.34 FEET ALONG THE
MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS LC278 & LC351 AND NORTH
660.45 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST
448.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST 42.96 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST
215.49 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST 162.66
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 1°27°54” WEST 192.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST 317.43
FEET; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE BALLARD-LOGAN LINE OF THE
OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD THE FOLLOWING TEN COURSES:

1) NORTHWESTERLY 421.314 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 905.400 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 26°39°42” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 30°03’10” WEST
417.523 FEET);

2) NORTHWESTERLY 9.276 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 906.825 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0°35°10” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 43°29°15” WEST
9.275 FEET);

3) NORTHWESTERLY 34.338 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 937.204 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 2°05°57” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 44°49°49” WEST
34.336 FEET);

4) NORTHWESTERLY 37.251 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1094.932 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1°56°57” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 46°51°16” WEST
37.250 FEET);
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5) NORTHWESTERLY 34.334 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1192.654 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1°38°58” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 48°39°14” WEST
34.333 FEET);

6) NORTHWESTERLY 38.042 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1453.625 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1°29°58” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 50°13°42” WEST
38.041 FEET);

7) NORTHWESTERLY 34.011 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1624.503 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1°11°58” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 51°34°40” WEST
34.011 FEET);

8) NORTHWESTERLY 39.151 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 2137.127 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1°02°59” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 52°42°09” WEST
39.150 FEET);

9) NORTHWESTERLY 32.735 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 2501.664 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0°44°59” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 53°36°07” WEST
32.735 FEET);

10) NORTHWESTERLY 13.721 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 3937.016 FOOT RADIUS CURVE
TO THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0°11°59” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 54°04°36”
WEST 13.721 FEET);

THENCE NORTH 88°32°06” WEST 49.36 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 1°27°54” WEST 333.96 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(05-062-0032)

PARCEL 5:
BY RECORD DESCRIPTION:

COMMENCING 7.375 CHAINS EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 36,
PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM SURVEY; THENCE SOUTH 9.40 CHAINS MORE OR LESS TO STATE
ROAD; THENCE EAST 11.065 CHAINS MORE OR LESS TO WEST LINE OF LOGAN CITY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LANE; THENCE NORTH IN A NORTH AND NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION
TO A POINT 294.5 FEET EAST OF A POINT 192.5 FEET SOUTH OF A POINT 431.5 FEET WEST
OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, SAID BLOCK; THENCE WEST 294.5 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 192.5 FEET; THENCE WEST 6.088 CHAINS MORE OR LESS TO BEGINNING, THE
SAME BEING IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER AND SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33,
TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST OF THE SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

AS SURVEYED DESCRIPTION:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8§, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM
SURVEY, SAID POINT BEING NORTH 85°16°04” WEST 1282.34 FEET ALONG THE
MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS LC278 & LC351 AND NORTH
660.45 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST
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448.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32’06” EAST 42.96 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST 215.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32'06” EAST
162.66 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 1°27°54” WEST 192.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32°06” EAST
317.43 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE BALLARD-LOGAN LINE OF
THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES:

1) SOUTHEASTERLY 122.901 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 905.400 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE RIGHT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 7°46°39” (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 12°50°00” EAST
122.806 FEET);

2) SOUTHEASTERLY 130.343 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 905.40 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE RIGHT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 8°14'54” (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 5°19°54” EAST
130.230 FEET);

THENCE SOUTH 87°23°46” EAST 17.00 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE CACHE
VALLEY BRANCH OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD; THENCE SOUTH 2°36°14” WEST
192.78 FEET ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE; THENCE NORTH 88°26°48” WEST 756.48 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 1°38’42” EAST 632.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

(05-062-0033)

PARCEL 6:
BY RECORD DESCRIPTION:

PART OF THE SOUTH HALF OF LOT 8, BLOCK 36, PLAT "A" LOGAN FARM SURVEY,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT 0.25 CHAINS NORTH OF THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 8 AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 4.68 CHAINS;
THENCE WEST 7.5 CHAINS, ALONG AN IRRIGATION DITCH, MORE OR LESS TO THE EAST
LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD, THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY TO A POINT 2.50 CHAINS MORE OR LESS
WEST OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE EAST 2.50 CHAINS TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING,

AND SITUATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH,
RANGE 1 EAST OF THE SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN,

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE O.S.L.R.R. ON THE EAST SIDE OF
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY.

LESS: THE NORTH 10 FEET THEREOF, DESCRIBED BY SURVEY AS FOLLOWS:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN LOT 8 OF BLOCK 36, PLAT “A” LOGAN FARM
SURVEY AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE
1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE CACHE VALLEY BRANCH OF
THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD, SAID POINT BEING NORTH 85°16°04” WEST 4.52 FEET
ALONG THE MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS (LC278 & LC351)
AND NORTH 1064.05 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278, SAID POINT ALSO
BEING NORTH 298.18 FEET AND EAST 1273.46 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
LOT 8 OF SAID BLOCK 36; THENCE NORTH 88°54’57” WEST 331.70 FEET TO THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF THE BALLARD-LOGAN LINE OF THE OREGON SHORT LINE
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RAILROAD; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE 16.05 FEET
ALONG A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 1553.63 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF (°35’31”AND A LONG CHORD THAT BEARS NORTH 50°22'49” WEST
16.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°54’57" EAST 344.52 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE
CACHE VALLEY BRANCH OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD; THENCE SOUTH 2°36’14"
WEST 10.00 FEET ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AS SURVEYED DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN LOTS 1 & 8 OF BLOCK 36, PLAT “A” LOGAN FARM
SURVEY AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE
1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE BALLARD-LOGAN LINE OF
THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD BEING NORTH 85°16°04” WEST 23.82 FEET ALONG
THE MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS (LC278 & LC351) AND NORTH
639.49 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278, SAID POINT ALSO BEING SOUTH
124.79 FEET AND EAST 1254.23 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8 OF SAID
BLOCK 36; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES:

1) NORTHWESTERLY 394.70 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1005.40 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 22°29°35” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 32°08’14” WEST
392.170 FEET);

2) NORTHWESTERLY 9.967 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1006.825 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0°34°02” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 43°29°49” WEST
9.967 FEET);

3) NORTHWESTERLY 38.002 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1037.204 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 2°05°57” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 44°49°49” WEST
38.00 FEET);

4) NORTHWESTERLY 40.653 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1194.932 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1°56°57” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 46°51°16” WEST
40.652 FEET);

5) NORTHWESTERLY 37.212 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1292.654 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1°38°58” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 48°39°14” WEST
37.211 FEET);

6) NORTHWESTERLY 16.424 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 1553.625 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0°36°21” (CHORD BEARS NORTH 49°46°53” WEST
16.424 FEET);

THENCE SOUTH 88°54°57” EAST 331.70 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE CACHE
VALLEY BRANCH OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD; THENCE SOUTH 2°36°14” WEST
423.41 FEET ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(PART OF 05-062-0035)

PARCEL 7:

AS SURVEYED DESCRIPTION:



File No. 92200

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF THE OLD BALLARD-LOGAN LINE TRACK
WITHIN LOTS 1 & 8 OF BLOCK 36, PLAT “A” LOGAN FARM SURVEY AND THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN, BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE BALLARD-LOGAN LINE OF
THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD, SAID POINT BEING NORTH 85°16’04” WEST 39.71
FEET ALONG THE MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS(LC278 &
LC351) AND NORTH 290.00 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278, SAID POINT
ALSO BEING SOUTH 472.97 FEET AND EAST 1238.39 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER
OF LOT 1 OF SAID BLOCK 36; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE BALLARD-
LOGAN LINE OF THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD THE FOLLOWING FIVE COURSES:
1) NORTH 87°23°46” WEST 17.00 FEET;

2) NORTHWESTERLY 130.30 FEET ALONG A SPIRAL CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A LONG
CHORD OF NORTH 5°19°54” WEST 130.23 FEET;

3) NORTHWESTERLY 544.22 FEET ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF
905.40 FEET, CENTRAL ANGLE OF 34°26°23” AND A LONG CHORD OF NORTH 26°09°51”
WEST 536.06 FEET;

4) NORTHWESTERLY 375.08 FEET ALONG A SPIRAL CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A LONG
CHORD OF NORTH 51°08°09” WEST 374.38 FEET;

5) THENCE NORTH 54°55°55” WEST 55.39 FEET;

THENCE 20.02 FEET ALONG A 813.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT,
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1°24°39” AND A LONG CHORD OF NORTH 58°05°13” EAST 20.02 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 57°22°54” EAST 88.18 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 54°55°55" EAST 13.92 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE
BALLARD-LOGAN LINE OF THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES:

1) SOUTHEASTERLY 395.05 FEET ALONG A SPIRAL CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A LONG
CHORD OF SOUTH 51°02°12” EAST 394.65 FEET

2) SOUTHEASTERLY 394,70 FEET ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF
1005.40 FEET, CENTRAL ANGLE OF 22°29°35” AND A LONG CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH
32°08’14” EAST 392.17 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE CACHE VALLEY BRANCH OF
THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD;

THENCE SOUTH 2°36°14” WEST 348.54 FEET ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING.

(PART OF 05-062-0037)

PARCEL 8:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN LOTS 1 & 8 OF BLOCK 36, PLAT “A” LOGAN FARM
SURVEY AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE
1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE BALLARD-LOGAN LINE OF
THE OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD BEING NORTH 85°16°04” WEST 23.82 FEET ALONG
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THE MONUMENT LINE BETWEEN LOGAN CITY MONUMENTS (LC278 & LC351) AND NORTH
639.49 FEET FROM THE LOGAN CITY MONUMENT LC278, SAID POINT ALSO BEING SOUTH
124.79 FEET AND EAST 1254.23 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8 OF SAID
BLOCK 36;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES:

1) NORTHWESTERLY 394.70 FEET ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF
1005.40 FEET, CENTRAL ANGLE OF 22°29°35” AND A LONG CHORD OF NORTH 32°08°14”
WEST 392.17 FEET;

2) NORTHWESTERLY 142.26 FEET ALONG A SPIRAL CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A LONG
CHORD OF NORTH 46°53°14” WEST 142.17 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 88°54°57” EAST 331.70 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE CACHE
VALLEY BRANCH OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD:;

THENCE SOUTH 2°36°14” WEST 423.41 FEET ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING.

(PART OF 05-062-0035)



WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM TO LAND DEEDS

MEAT PACKING DISTRICT LLC, a Utah limited liability company, as to an undivided 92.803% tenant-in-common interest,
Grantor: and REALMAGIC, L.C., a Utah limited liability company, as to an undivided 7.097% tenant-in-common interest

Grantee: 200 NORTH LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company
Tax ID Number(s): __05-062-0007, 05-062-0008, 05-062-0029, 05-062-0031, 05-062-0032, 05-062-0033

In connection with the conveyance of the above referenced parcel(s), Grantor hereby conveys to
Grantee without warranty, except for a warranty of title as to all claiming title by or through Grantor,
the following interests in water and/or makes the following disclosures:

Check one box only Proceed to Section
1 B All of Grantor’s water rights used on Grantor’s Parcel(s) are being conveyed. A
2[C] Only a portion of Grantor’s water rights are being conveyed. B
(County Recorder should forward a copy of this form to the Utah Division of Water Rights if Box | or 2 above is checked)
3] No water rights are being conveyed. C
4[] Water rights are being conveyed by separate deed. C
lmportant Notes
Section (see other side)
A | The water right(s) being conveyed include Water Right No(s). 25-2408, 25-2350 N1
25-2714, and 25-3109
along with all applications pertaining to the water right(s) listed in this Section A, N2
and all other appurtenant water rights.  (Proceed to Section C) N3
B | Only the following water rights are being conveyed: (check all boxes that apply) N1
[ Al of Water Right No(s). N4
D acre-feet from Water Right No. for: families; N5
acres of irrigated land; stock water for Equivalent Livestock Units;
and/or for the following other uses .
D acre-feet from Water Right No. for: families; N5
acres of irrigated land; stock water for Equivalent Livestock Units;

and/or for the following other uses
Along with all applications pertaining to the water right(s) listed in this Section B.

N2
| (Proceed to Section C)
| C | Disclosures by Grantor: (check all boxes that apply)
Grantor is endorsing and delivering to Grantee stock certificates for _ share(s) of | N6
stock in the following water company:
E] Culinary water service is provided by: N7
D Outdoor water service is provided by: N8
I:] There is no water service available to Grantor’s Parcel(s). N9
[:l Other water related disclosures: N10

Attach and sign additional copies of this form if more space is needed.

The undersigned acknowledge sole responsibility for the information contained herein even though they may have
been assisted by employees of the Utah Division of Water Rights, real estate professionals, or other professionals,
except to the extent that (71«3 insuganke egal opinion concerning such information is obtained,

Grantor’s Signature:

Grantee’s Acknowledgment of Receipt:

Grantee’s Mailing Address: 595 South Riverwoods Parkway Ste 400, Logan, UT 84321

NOTE: GRANTEE MUST KEEP A CURRENT ADDRESS ON FILE WITH THE UTAH DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS




WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM TO LAND DEEDS

MEAT PACKING DISTRICT LLC, a Utah limited liability company, as to an undivided 92.803% tenant-in-common interest,
Grantor: and REALMAGIC, L.C., a Utah limited liability company, as to an undivided 7.097% tenant-in-common interest

Grantee: 200 NORTH LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company
Tax ID Number(s): __05-062-0007, 05-062-0008, 05-062-0029, 05-062-0031, 05-062-0032, 05-062-0033

In connection with the conveyance of the above referenced parcel(s), Grantor hereby conveys to
Grantee without warranty, except for a warranty of title as to all claiming title by or through Grantor,
the following interests in water and/or makes the following disclosures:

Check one box only Proceed to Section
18 All of Grantor’s water rights used on Grantor’s Parcel(s) are being conveyed. A
2[1 Only a portion of Grantor’s water rights are being conveyed. B
(County Recorder should forward a copy of this form to the Utah Division of Water Rights if Box | or 2 above is checked)
3[7] No water rights are being conveyed. C
4[] Water rights are being conveyed by separate deed. C
Important Notes
Section {see other side)
A | The water right(s) being conveyed include Water Right No(s). 25-2403, 25-2350 N1
25-2714, and 25-3109
along with all applications pertaining to the water right(s) listed in this Section A, N2
and all other appurtenant water rights. (Proceed to Section C) N3
B | Only the following water rights are being conveyed: (check all boxes that apply) N1
L] All of Water Right No(s). N4
I:] acre-feet from Water Right No. for: families; NS5
acres of irrigated land; stock water for Equivalent Livestock Units;
and/or for the following other uses .
D acre-feet from Water Right No. for: families; N5
acres of irrigated land; stock water for Equivalent Livestock Units;
and/or for the following other uses .
Along with all applications pertaining to the water right(s) listed in this Section B. N2

(Proceed to Section C)

C | Disclosures by Grantor:  (check all boxes that apply)

Grantor is endorsing and deliveting to Grantee stock certificates for __ share(s) of | N6
stock in the following water company:
D Culinary water service is provided by: N7
[:] Outdoor water service is provided by: N8
D There is no water service available to Grantor’s Parcel(s). NS
D Other water related disclosures: N10

Attach and sign additional copies of this form if more space is needed.

The undersigned acknowledge sole responsibility for the information contained herein even though they may have
been assisted by employees of the Utah Division of Water Rights, real estate professionals, or other professionals,
except to the extent that title insurance or a legal opinion concerning such information is obtained.

Grantor’s Signature:
Grantee’s Acknowledgment of Receipt: %""

Grantee’s Mailing Address: 595 South Rivefwoods Parkway Ste 400, Logan, UT 84321

NOTE: GRANTEE MUST KEEP A CURRENT ADDRESS ON FILE WITH THE UTAH DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS




PRELIMINARY PLAT

OF
LOGAN HOMESTEAD SUBDIVISION

LOCATED IN A PORTION OF
BLOCK 36, LOGAN FARM SURVEY
THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 32 & NW 1/4 OF SECTION 33, T12N, R1E, SLB&M , o
LOGAN, CACHE COUNTY, UTAH -
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2083 0131 BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION Lu
A portion of Parsels 1 thru 7 of that Resl Property described in Decd Book 2083 Page 134 of the Official Resords of Cache County, and a portion of MCKAY
o DEDICATION Subdivision, according to the Official Plat thereof on file in the Office of the Cache County Resorder as Eatry No. 1244614, located in Blosk: 36, Logan
OVE Y B
o SPENDLOVE MEDICAL Farm Sunvey. more particularly described as follows:
® RESEARCH INSTITUTE | A ; il ; — .
1987/ 1192 Beginning at a point located N85°1604"W 48.50 feet along the line between Logan City GIS Menuments LC-278 & LC-351 and North 96.69 fect and
N23614°E 651.51 fect from Logan City GIS Monument LC-278: thence N88*2648"W 553,92 feet: thence S0°3722"W 87.00 fect: thense along the arc of a 231.50 foot
COPPEREPRINGS radius curve 1o the Jeft 72 86 fect through a central angle of 175726 (chord: §8°2121"E 7226 fect): thence SI7°2004°E 96.06 fect: thence $72'3956W 49.06 fect:
UNDUSTRAL PARK CONT thence along the ar of an §8 50 foot radius curve (o the leR 109,84 feet through a central angle of 71°06-H1” (chord: S37°0634™W 10293 feet); thence SI°3X12W 43.02 2 =
1476/ 141 R=813.00 feet. thense along the are of 3 5.00 foot radius curve 1o the right 7.85 fect through a central angle of 90700007 (chord: $46°3¥'127W 7.07 fect). thence NBE'26457W S
A=34°27'54" R0 147.78 fect; thence NIS3F42°E 37802 fect; thence N8§ 3206 W 491.75 fect; thence NIS3§42'E 29405 foet to the southerly line of 400 North Strect as dedicated and 0
= e described on 2id Plat of MCKAY LOGAN DEDICATION Subdivision, according to the Official Plat thereof en file in the Office of the Cache Ceunty Revorder. thenee: —
L=469.04 ierare e long the 13id southerly line and extension thercof the following 3 (threc) nd di $85°0912'F 18030 feet; thence along the are of an §13.00 foot radi
CH= S74°36'61"! X UTZE 12476 along the £2id southerly line and extension thercof the following 3 (three) courses and distances: 2 130 feet; thence along the arc of an §13.00 foot radivs m
= STAII0G1W-40L10 Lor3 | curve (o the 1eft 489.04 feet through a central angle of 3472754 (chord: NT4°36'S1°E 481.70 fect), thence NST 2254E 88118 fect; thence S54°55S5E 1415 feet (Phat: > T
Ty S88°54'57"E 331.7° 13.92 feet), thence along the are of a 19,157.98 foot radius curve to the right 49.97 fect through a central angle of 0°08'57™ (chord: S54°STO4'E 49.97 feet): thence along -~
S88°1034°E 1 0.50 ACRES 1
80.30 A1 the arc of a 4,834 44 foot radius curve 1o the right 25 30 feet through a central angle of 0°1800™ (chord: §54°43367E 25.30 fect). thense along the arc of a 4,037.02 feot 2 < }_
v SR radius cunve to the right 42.26 feet through a central angle of 0°35'59" (chord: S54°1637E 42.26 feet), thense along the arc of a 2.601.66 foot radius curve o the right ~ ZD
} P 33,04 fect through a central angle of 0°4459" (chord: SS3°3607'E 34.04 feet): thenoe along the are of 2 2.237.13 foot radius curve to the right 40.98 fect through a central =
CHatitE 13T Astposss angle of 10259 (chord: S52°4209° 40.98 feet). thenge slong the are of 2 1,724.50 foot radivs curve Lo the right 36.11 feet throvgh a central angle of 1°1158” (chord: Q s >
" [onsr AN SS1°3440°E 36.10 feet); thence slong the arc of a 1,553.63 foot radius curve to the right 2422 fect through a central angle of (°$¥36 (chord: SS0°31'16E 2422 feet), s
3 yeQ g =
<lw | thence SE8”S4'ST'E 331.71 feet; thence $2°36'14™W 313,23 feet fo the point of beginning. <
Sk 3 _ ODuLY
16 17 wl o Centains: 11.63+/- acres. m
¢ EXs d0nES
33 Lor 1 Lot 2 SF|3 TS
oIS 1.97 ACRES 8.71 ACRES g 3
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»  SUBDIVIDER
WASATCH DEVELOPIMENT GROUP
595 RIVERWOOD PKWY
) LOGAN, UT 84321
P: (858) 7368039
238.33 jras
°32'06"" T NB88°2648 W ot +  OWNER OF RECORD
N88°32'06"W 491.75 NB88°26'48"W 553.92 | 200 NORTH LAND HOLDINGS LLC
-$0°37'22"W 87.00 - | 595 S RIVERWOODS PKWY STE 400
POINT OF LOGAN, UT 84321
BEGINMING
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5
= c12 2237.13 | 1°02'59" | 40.98 | S52°42'09"E 40.98 PROJECT MANAGER: M. TAYLOR
£
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DESIGNING OUR FUTURE
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Elrert 0 oadet  DETENTION REQUIRMENTS
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DESIGNING OUR FUTURE

(5]

(il

0 60" 120

by ]

il (O SHEET KEY NOTES:
2° WATER METER SERVICE AND VAULT
6" SEVVER SERVICE
PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT
CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" WATER STUB
CONNECT TO EXISTING 6" SEWER MAIN
STORM WATER RETENTION DETENTION BASIN
PROPOSED WATER GATE VALVE
INSTALL 2 INCH © POLY FIRELINE

). EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
1 10. STORMTECH BASIN
11.  POINT OF DISCHARGE

PENPNALNS

LEGEND

—— vy ——w——v—— EXISTING WATER LINE

——ss—s5——ss—— EXISTING SEWER LINE

——sp——:s—— EXISTING STORM DRAIN TRUNK LINE

— — 540 — — EXISTING CONTOUR
TX  EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
® EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

@ EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

CACHE VALLEY | P:435.213.3762
SALT LAKE | P:801.216.3192
UTAH VALLEY | P:801.874.1432
info@civilsolutionsgroup.net
www.civilsolutionsgroup.net
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4 Ig‘Ej; | North Senior Living* 88 92 m <
1 h:t:(" i Bond Apartment** 263 312 o : w o
= | (e Commercial (7,5005f)*** 15 18 x o
=1 il]”l[“' 54 units, 41 1-bed units & 13 2-bed N0Nao
=3 ",,',Hl +4140 units, 25% 1-bud units, 75% 2+-bed
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STORMWATER CALCULATIONS | é‘
(SubAreal
[ Desoripti Area(sqf) Arealac) CN(GroupC) | Totalhrea)'C ,
) | | [Fadscspe (Asphal, Budings, Sawak,ec) 237602 683 % 5 FROJECTS: 19022
L | OpenSpace 20985 | 490 i) A DRAWNBY: K ROLLER
; || Total Area: 508,737 163 88
: PROJECT MANAGER: M. TAYLOR
(=] Pie Development (Pasture, grassland, ot
8 1ange: goodk: 508,797 = 1163 ) ISSUED: 7112021
. {30th-Petcentile Storm Volume (0.6-
< linches) 25,340 cu-ft
Initial Abstraction 027 inches
foi pre dev 0.70 inches
Precipitation (10Y1) 24hourstoim  2.04 inches
| Precipiation (25Yr) 24hourstorm  2.41 inches
+; Precipitation (100r) 24hourstorm  3.02 inches
' Direct Runoff (10'1) 24hourstom 100 totalunoff depth
| forpredev(10Yr) 24hourstorm  0.37 total tunoff depth
|| Direct Runoff (25'Yr) 24houtstorm 131 total unoff depth
for pre dev (25Y1) 24hourstom  0.56  totaluncif depth
Direct Runoff (1001) 24hourstom 184 total runoff depth
fot pre dev (100'r) 24hourstom’ 0.92  totalrunoff depth C IVl L
Post Development
10-Year Direct Runicif 097  acre-t 42375 3 PLAN
'|{25-Year Daeot Runolf 121 aote-ft 55,382 ft3
*{100-Year Direct Runoff 179 acre-it T1.857 i3
2 {Pre-Oevelopment
110-Year DiectRunolf 036 et 15570 3 2 OF 3
|25-Year Daect Runolf 054  soe-ft 23579 f3
‘m-YeuClcech\noﬂ 0.83 acre-t 38,834 fi3
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PARKING STALLS PERLOT

OPEN SPACE PER LOT

y Plat

y Plat\19-022 Prelimi

P:\2019\19-022 Wasatch Logan F

LOT1 92 STALLS
LoT2 307 STALLS
LoT3 23 STALLS
LoT4 0 STALLS
COVERAGE PER LOT
LOT1 66%
LoT2 5%
LoT3 60%
LoT4 0%

LOT 1 0.46 AC
LoT2 3.76 AC
LoT3 0.11AC
LoT4 0.45AC
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SALT LAKE | P:801.216.3192
UTAH VALLEY | P: 801.874.1432
info@civilsolutionsgroup.net
www.civilsolutionsgroup.net
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PROJECT #. 19-022
DRAWN BY: K. ROLLER

PROJECT MANAGER: M. TAYLOR

ISSUED: 71112021
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Sel\Site Plan

AD\CVINSouth Senior

Wasatch Logan

(D SITE SHEET KEY NOTES:

FROVIDE, FIGTALL, ANDIOR CONGTRUCT THE FOLLOWING PER THE
SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN OR REFERENCED, THE DETAILS NOTED, AND'OR AS
SHOYWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWRIGS

CONCRETE SIDEVIALK (4' OF CONCRETE ON 4° OF GRAVEL)
. STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE FLATWORK (2/C501)

3. HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT (E/C501)

4, 30" CLOSED FACE CURB & GUTTER (1/C501)

30" OPEN FACE CURB & GUTTER (7/501)

ADA RAVP (8C501)

7. PARALLEL ADA RAMP (#C503)

8, STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT (VC501)

. HEAVY DUTY ASFHALT PAVEMENT (6C501)

10. DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE WITH HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE (S/C501). SEE

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ENCLOSURE DETALS,

11, 12" SOLID WHITE PRE-FORNED THERWOPLASTIC CROSS WALK MARKINGS

2, 4" YELLOW PANT STI

i0nNSQroupnc

=

13, ADAPARKRS STALL VWITH ADA SKSHAGE AND RARKNGS
14, STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT TO HEAVY DUTY ASFHALT TRANSITION LINE.
15, TRANSITION FROM OPEN FACE CURB & GUITTER (7IC501) TO CLOSED FACE

CURI 3
16. CORNER ADA RAMP (8/0502).
17. UDOT PEDESTRIAN ADA RAMP (£/CE04).
1B. UDOT ASPHALT PAVEMENT (2/C504)
19, UDOT CURB AND GUTTER (¥C504).

Isolut

CACHE VALLEY | P: 435.213.3762
SALT LAKE | P: 801.216.3192

Ciul

UTAH VALLEY | P: 801.874.1432
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PROJECT MANAGER: M. TAYLOR
ISSUED: 512012021
0
Knowwhatshelow, &Y
§ 1 9¢7 Gall 811 vetore you dig.
& BLUE STAKES OF UTAH
P UTIUTY NOTIFICATION CENTER, INC.
www.bluestakes.org

1-800-662-4111 SITE PLAN

| THESE PLANS AND SPECIICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF CIVIL SOLUTIONS GROUP, |

PIC.AND SHALL OT BE PHOTOCOPIZD, RE-DRAVWN, OR USED O ANY OTHER FROJECT
OTHER THAN THE PROJECT SPECFICALLY DESIGNED FOR, WITHOUT WRITTEN
CUP. INC.

ouT
PERMISSION. THE OYNERS AND ENGIEERS OF CIVIL SOLUTIONS GR C 1 O 2
DISCLAIM ANY LIAEILITY FOR ANY CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THESE

— PLANS OR THE DESIGN THEREON WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT. THESE PLANS ARE
k T | DRAVN TO SCALE WHEN PLOTTED ON A 24° X 35° SHEET OF PAPER. THESE PLANS ARE
PRODUCED [N COLOR AND SHOULD BE PLOTTED AS SUCH.
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Master Plan Option 4
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